
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 26 February 2020 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 14

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) HIGHWAY WORKS PERMIT SCHEME - YEAR 3 UPDATE  15 - 18
(B) PEST CONTROL SERVICE - UPDATE 

 
19 - 28

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INVESTMENT PLAN 
(LCWIP)  

29 - 34

(B) TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS  35 - 38

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Gilligan, Howard, 
A. Lowe, Nolan, Rowe, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Howard

Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Keith Morley

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and W. Rourke

Also in attendance: One member of the press.

Action
EUR17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2019/20

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



of 2019/20. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion, a Member asked if 
consideration could be given to inviting Housing 
Associations to a future meeting of the Board. It was agreed 
that this would be looked into.

RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR21 PRESENTATION: FUTURE FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES – 
RUNCORN

The Boar
[...]
 and Urban Renewal Policy Performance 
   Board (PPB)

DATE:                                   26th February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
                                              Resources.

PORTFOLIO:                       Transportation

SUBJECT:                           Highway Works Permit Scheme – Year 3 Update

WARDS:   Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Permit Scheme went live on 14 March 2016 and this report presents the 
Board with the performance of the Permit Scheme in its third year of operation. 

1.2 The aim of the Permit Scheme is to allow the Council, as a local highway 
authority, to coordinate both utility and local authority highways works on local 
roads. The purpose is to reduce the duration of these works on the local 
highway network to ensure the free flow of traffic and minimise disruption. 
Equally it is important to recognise the fundamental necessity of maintaining 
roads and utility infrastructure (sewers, water supply, drainage, 
communications, gas and electricity supply) to homes and businesses. A 
balance needs to be struck between the inconvenience of road works and the 
maintenance of critical infrastructure for the whole community.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

2.1 The board notes the third year performance for the Permit Scheme.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Scheme is an exercise of powers conferred by Section 33A (2) of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and complies with all aspects of the Traffic Management 
Regulations (2007) (as amended). The Scheme applies to all streets under the 
control of the Highway Authority (the Mersey Gateway and M56 Motorway are 
not under the control of the Highway Authority).

3.2 Permit schemes provide an alternative to the notification system of the New 
Roads and Street Works Act (NRSWA) 1991. Instead of informing a street 
authority about its intention to carry out works in its area, a statutory undertaker 
has to book time on t
[...]
intained.

4.2 The purpose of the external audit is;
1. Demonstrate a reduction in the duration of works.
2. Demonstrate a reduction in the number of permit applications (through 

an increase in collaborative working)
3. Re-evaluate the Cost Benefit Assessment (CBA) to show an economic 

return on the investment.
4. Report the annual scheme benefit to all road users.

4.3  Scheme Benefits

4.4 Permit Numbers
There has been very little change in the number of permits from the previous 
year, as show in Table 1. Highway works have increased slightly compared with 
the previous year, but are still lower than the number recorded in year 1. Utility 
works have been more consistent over the 3 year period to date.

Page 16



4.5 Duration of Works
The table below shows the duration of the permitted street work in number of 
days (the table is titled ‘Table 6’ as it is extracted from the longer audit report). 
The following conclusions can be drawn:

 Average works duration shows a downward trend over the first 3 years, 
with a 19% reduction from 3.1 days in year 1 to 2.5 days in year 3;

 The average duration of Highways works has reduced by 29% and 
Utility works by 18% over the same period.

 The number of days worked overall has reduced steadily year on year 
with a 28% reduction since the scheme was implemented.

4.6 The audit concludes that the permit scheme has reduced the number of days 
worked on Halton’s street network by 4,663 days in the 3-year period. In 
addition, collaborative works phases saved a further 113 days of highway 
occupation.

4.7 Year 3 - Financial Benefits and Income
The financial benefit to the road user in year 3 is calculated as:

 Average monetary costs of works per day: £192.00
 Number of days saved under permit scheme: 1,765
 Monetary benefit to road users: £0.34m per annum

4.8 The cost benefit analysis (CBA) business case calculated the cost per day for 
each traffic management type on each street type. The financial benefit to road 
users of the Permit Scheme in year 3 is calculated at £0.34M per annum, a 
slight increase compared with year 2. This saving equates to over 6% of the 
overall cost of works calculated in the CBA (£5.5M per annum overall cost to 
road users).

Page 17



4.9 This saving shows a slight increase from the previous year and equates to just 
under £1m benefit to the road user for the 3-year period.

4.10 Since the implementation of the permit scheme, the income generated, via the 
Permit & Enforcement Team, has risen steadily from £93k in 2015/16 to £413k 
in 2018/19 Total income generated during the permit scheme is approx. £1.2m. 
This income covers the costs of the permit and enforcement team and the 
administration of the system.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Well maintained and free-flowing roads contribute both directly and indirectly 
to all of the five Council priorities. Good transport networks are fundamental to 
economic growth, employment, and sustainable communities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 N/A

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the 
proposed.

9.0 LIST OF BACKRGOUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of 
Inspection

Contact Officer

Year 3 Permit Scheme 
Audit Report

Municipal Building Ste Rimmer

Page 18



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

DATE: 26th February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO:  Environmental Services

SUBJECT: Pest Control Service - Update

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the Council’s pest 
control service and to set out the rationale for maintaining free rat 
treatments for all residents.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) The report be noted;  
2) The Board take the opportunity to raise any comments or 

suggestions about the provision of pest control services in the 
borough; and

3) The Board supports the maintenance of free rat treatments for 
all Halton residents.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Pest Control service is part of the Environmental Health function 
within the Public Health Department of the People Directorate.  

3.2 The service is currently delivered by three full time pest control operatives 
including a team leader. Prior to 2011 there were six full time operatives 
including a team leader. In 2011 three posts were subject to voluntary 
redundancy as part of a wider departmental restructure initiated to 
respond to the Council’s budget position. 

Over the last 12 months some temporary changes have been made to the 
service to cope with a temporary reduction in staff. The service has 
suspended chargeable treatments for nuisance pests. The free service for 
treating rats outdoors was also temporarily suspended to allow the service 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5b



to prioritise rat infestations inside properties. The full rat treatment service 
has now been restored. 

3.3 The pest control service also provides the Council’s statutory dog warden 
service during normal office hours. The out of hour’s service is provided 
by an external contractor jointly procured by Halton, Liverpool, Knowsley 
and Sefton councils. 

3.4 The pest control service and the provision of free rat treatments is not in 
itself a statutory function. However the council is under a duty by virtue of 
the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 to; 

“take such steps as may be necessary to secure so far as practicable that 
their district is kept free from rats and mice”.

In particular the Act requires local authorities to; 

 from time to time carry out inspections as may be necessary 
 to destroy rats and mice on land of which they are the occupier and keep 

such land so far as practicable free from rats and mice;
 to enforce the duties of owners and occupiers of land to keep their land 

free from rats
[...]
f £25,420. However income fluctuates year to 
year corresponding to the number of requests received. 

Therefore income is largely dependent on the weather in spring and the 
corresponding volume of wasp treatments carried out that year. Table 4 
below details income over the last 10 years and Figure 2 shows the trend 
in income over the last 10 years.

Table 4 pest control income 

Year Domestic £ Commercial £ Total £
2010 20,331 18,243 38,574
2011 23,757 11,004 34,761
2012 10,155 4,996 15,151
2013 12,686 9,056 21,741
2014 21,465 4,745 26,210
2015 9,516 2,219 11,735
2016 15,477 2,043 17,520
2017 7,769 2,254 10,023
2018 19,633 1,832 21,464
2019 1,236 79 1,315

Figure 2 Pest control income trends 2010 to 2019

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

Domestic Commercial

Page 23



3.9  The table and figure above show the annual fluctuation in income 
achieved for domestic pest treatments. As previously, stated chargeable 
requests were suspended for most of 2019 due to a temporary reduction 
in staff. However the data for previous years demonstrates the 
unpredictable nature of income received. There has also been a 
downward trend in commercial income received. This corresponds to the 
reduction in the number of staff within the team in 2011 which resulted in 
domestic treatments being prioritised over commercial work.

3.10 Whilst the income received from chargeable services helps to reduce the 
net budget this income  is  unpredictable and does not provide a reliable 
basis to enable the service to become self-funding. 

3.11 In recent months some members have suggested that a charge should be 
introduced for all rat treatments to help subsidise the service further and 
make it more sustainable over the longer term. However other members 
have expressed concern that the council may consider withdrawing free 
rat treatments.

Section 4 below will examine the policy implications around charging and 
set out
[...]
me. Therefore 
around 20% of households may be exempt from or subject to a lesser 
charge for pest treatments. 

Therefore projected income based on the proposed fee could fall to 
£16,800.

4.4 There are also hidden costs associated with the introduction of a charge. 
It will take considerably longer for the contact centre to process requests 
which are subject to a charge or where evidence in support of a means 
test exemption is required. Whilst the facility is available for the public 
to request a pest treatment and make a payment online many people 
still prefer to contact the council by phone to request a service. Most 
benefits are now administered online by the Department for Work and 
Pensions with limited paperwork issued to claimants. Therefore evidence 
of receipt of benefits must be provided in person. This will increase 
demands on the Council’s direct link offices and makes it more difficult for 
those in receipt of benefits to access the service.

The introduction of a charge is also likely to take up more management 
time responding to requests for refunds and complaints about the 
service received.  

4.5 Further concerns about introducing a charge are; 

 Rat activity is likely to increase. The experience from other authorities 
who have introduced a charge is that the number of requests decreases 
by around 50%. This means less rat treatments will be carried out 
leading to an overall increase in rat activity.

 Many people who experience rat activity on their property, particularly if 
the activity is outdoors, view the activity as a wider environmental 
problem caused by conditions beyond their own property. They will 
therefore be reluctant to pay for something they don’t perceive to be their 
responsibility. Consequently they won’t report the problem. 

Page 25



 The experience from other local authorities who have introduced a 
charge suggests that members of the public delay reporting rats until the 
problem has got out of hand and is affecting a wider area. This is likely 
to require the input of the Environmental Protection Team to take action 
against the landowners to enforce the provisions of the Prevention of 
Damage by Pests Act 1949. Such action is costly and time consuming 
and represents a further hidden cost to a charging regime.

 The information received through requests for free treatments enables 
the Environmental Health team to locate trends across the Borough. This 
helps to identify areas where there may be  wider environmental issues 
such as refuse accumulations, nuisance properties or defective drainage 
which is causing the increase in activity. A reduction in notifications 
means the Environmental Health team may be slower to identify and 
respond to these issues.

 The council needs to place bait in secure locations so that it cannot be 
tampered with by children or animals. Therefore the council do not place 
bait on open land or public areas. If a member of the public complains of 
rats in their area we offer to place bait in their garden or yard as it is a 
secure location and provides a means to treat the wider area around the 
property. If households refuse to pay for a treatment because they 
believe the problem is a wider environmental problem the council will 
have access to fewer secure areas to place the bait. Because the service 
is currently free householders are happy for pest control to visit and place 
bait on their property as a means of treating the wider area.

4.6 The professional opinion of the Environmental Health Department is that 
introducing a charge for rat treatments is counterproductive. Whilst this 
would significantly reduce demand for the service and make service 
volumes more manageable, it would have the unintended consequence 
of increasing rat activity in the borough by reducing the number of pro-
active rat treatments that are carried out. 

It is the view of the Environmental Health Department that control of the 
rat population is a wider environmental concern that is best addressed 
collectively through a universal service rather than on an individual basis 
by providing a service only to those or willing or able to pay for it.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Should a charge be implemented it is projected an income of £16,800 
would be achieved. However there would be significant hidden costs 
associated with administering a charging regime and dealing the 
consequences of increased rat activity through more costly legal means. 

Page 26



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

Rats are a public health pest and are known to carry a number of infectious 
diseases. An introduction of a charge is likely to lead to a reduction in 
reports made to the council and treatments carried out. This will lead to an 
increase in rat activity.

6.4 A Safer Halton

Pest activity can cause damage to buildings and is a factor in 
determining the fitness of residential accommodation for human 
habitation. An introduction of a charge is likely to lead to a reduction in 
reports made to the council and treatments carried out. This will lead to an 
increase in rat activity.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

An increase in rat activity is likely to adversely affect the public’s 
perception of the area where they live.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

The relatively modest income that would be realised by introducing a 
charge is outweighed by the environmental and public health costs of an 
increase in rat activity caused by a reduction in pest treatments.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The introduction of a charge without an associated means test would 
disadvantage low income households. Providing the proof required to 
satisfy the means test may act as a further barrier to accessing the 
service. Areas with a high number of low income households are likely to 

Page 27



see an increase in rat activity due to the reduced number of 
treatments in those areas.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 28



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 26 February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Transportation

SUBJECT: Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plan (LCWIP)

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (LCRCA) Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plan 
(LCWIP). The Board last received an update at its meeting in June 2019.

1.2 The LCRCA LCWIP has been developed locally within the LCR and links 
with the national Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The content of this report is noted;

ii) The ‘Bike Life’ launch on the 4 March 2020 (at the Brindley, Runcorn) 
is welcomed as a prestigious event to publicise the active travel 
network (paragraph 3.14 – 3.16).  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Promoting active travel, health and wellbeing, tackling climate change, 
improving air quality, tackling congestion, and access to employment 
opportunities are all major policy objectives within Halton’s strategic plans. 
The function of the LCWIP is to invest in infrastructure to deliver these 
objectives.

3.2 The Department for Transport (DfT) Cycling and Walking Investment 
Strategy (CWIS) was set out in 2017. The Government's ambition for walking 
and cycling in England is to double cycling activity by 2025, and each year 
reduce the rate of cyclists killed or seriously injured on English roads. The 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6a



strategy also aims to reverse the decline in walking that has been seen over 
the last few years and encourage cycling and walking to be the natural 
choices for shorter journeys in every community. 

3.3 The Government promote
[...]
lows a local authority 
to restrict, regulate, or prevent the use of any named road. The most common 
use of TROs is to impose restrictions, such as speed limits and one way streets.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

1. The Board notes the progress on the consolidation of the non-moving Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TROs).

2. The Board are asked to review and comment on the most pressing TROs 
to be progressed, once the consolidation Orders for Runcorn and Widnes 
are made (paragraph 4.4).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 imposes a duty on local authorities to 
exercise their traffic regulation powers to secure the safe passage of all traffic, 
including walkers, horse riders, cyclists, and motor and horse-drawn vehicles.

3.2 The consolidation of speed limit orders has already been undertaken. Those 
orders have now been defined by maps, rather than textual description. This 
work has been welcomed by the Police as it makes prosecution straight 
forward, due to the accuracy of the records held.

3.3 Work is now being under taken across the entire Borough to ensure that all 
road markings displayed on the streets correspond with the records held for 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6b



those orders. This ensures that all orders remain enforceable with a very high 
degree of confidence.

3.4 Detailed inspections and surveys of every road in the Borough were undertaken 
to see how the signs and road markings for the existing TROs correspond with 
the existing paper orders. This work was initially carried out in Widnes, before 
moving to Runcorn in autumn 2019.

3.5 The Widnes surveys revealed some anomalies, the majority of which 
highlighted errors, such as: where signage did not match road markings; signs 
or road markings did not correspond with the existing TRO; or where the 
condition of signs and markings were found to be in such poor repair the TRO 
would be unenforceable. The Traffic Management Team has been addressing 
these anomalies and has carried out 80% of the remedial work on the Widnes 
anomalies.

3.6 The initial Runcorn site surveys have recently been completed. Results of the 
Runcorn site work is currently being transferred onto a mapping database and 
details of variances in signage and road markings will be published. As with 
Widnes, the anomalies found in Runcorn will need to be addressed prior to any 
consolidation Order being made.

3.7 It is anticipated that moving to a map-based system for TROs will make future 
Orders simpler to process and will have the following benefits: a variation Order 
is all that is required; it will be easier to undertake more complex area-wide 
TROs; and statutory consultations will not require written schedules and 
multiple small-scale plans, as the consultation documents will be easy to read 
and based on digital map-based articles.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The approach taken on Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) is consistent with the 
policies and approaches incorporated in Halton’s Local Transport Plan and 
Liverpool City Region’s Transport Plan for Growth.

4.2 Streamlining the TRO process and reforming the way consultations are carried 
out in Halton meets the recommendations laid out in the Department for 
Transport’s Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions (2016).

4.3 The number of individual TROs being actioned has been limited due to the 
focus on progressing the Runcorn and Widnes consolidation Orders described 
above, together with team capacity reducing to three staff, as a result of the 
Council’s ongoing response to Government grant reductions. A backlog of 
individual TROs exists (paragraph 4.4). Priority for TRO requests is given to 
those Orders that would most improve road safety or ease congestion at critical 
bottlenecks in the road network.

4.4 Once the consolidation Order for Widnes is made it is proposed to undertake 
the following series of TRO activities:

Page 36



a) Runcorn Consolidation Order (resolution of an

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 26 February 2020 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Gilligan, Howard, 
A. Lowe, Morley, Nolan, Joe Roberts, Rowe and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sinnott

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, S. Burrows and S. Rimmer

Also in attendance: One member of the public and B. Wade, Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority.

Action
EUR24 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

EUR25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR26 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.

Under Minute EXB74 a Member queried the reason 
for the extension in the contract with Halton Housing Trust 
and it was agreed that a written response would be 
provided.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

Operational 
Director, Policy, 
Planning and 
Transportation

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



EUR27 HIGHWAY WORKS PERMIT SCHEME - YEAR 3 UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the performance of the Permit 
Scheme which was in its third year of operation. The aim of 
the Scheme was to allow the Council, as a local highway 
authority, to coordinate both utility and local authority 
highways works on local roads. The purpose was to reduce 
the duration of these works on the local highway network to 
ensure the free flow of traffic and minimise disruption. 
Equally it was important to recognise the fundamental 
necessity of maintaining roads and utility infrastructure 
(sewers, water supply, drainage, communications, gas and 
electricity supply) to homes and businesses. 

The Board was advised that a third year audit of the 
Permit Scheme had been undertaken independently to 
review the operation of the Scheme and to determine 
whether benefits achieved in previous years had been 
maintained. The findings of the audit were outlined in the 
report and highlighted that:

 From the previous year there had been very little 
change in the number of permits, however highway 
works had slightly increased. Utility works had been 
more consistent over the 3 year period to date;

 The duration of the permitted street work in number of 
days worked had reduced steadily year on year, with 
a 28% reduction since the schemed was 
implemented;

 The permit scheme had reduced the number of days 
worked on Halton’s street network by 4,663 in the 3 
year period; and

 The financial benefit to the road user in year 3 was:

i. Average monetary cost of works per day £192.00;
ii. Number of days saved under Permit Scheme 

1,765;
iii. Monetary benefit to road users: £0.34m per 

annum; and
iv. the saving to the road user as a result of the 

permit scheme was just under £1m.

RESOLVED: That the third year performance for the 
Permit Scheme be noted. 



EUR28 PEST CONTROL SERVICE - UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which provided an update on the Council’s 
pest control service and a rationale for maintaining free rat 
treatments for all residents. The report outlined the number 
of staff within the team, the service provided and current 
pest treatment charges with income generated over the last 
10 years.

In respect of charges for rat treatments, details were 
provided for fees charged by the Liverpool City Region and 
Cheshire Local Authorities. At present treatment of rats was 
provided to residents free of charge in Halton. However, in 
recent months some Members had suggested that a charge 
should be introduced for all rat treatments to help to 
subsidise the service further and make it more sustainable 
over the longer term.

Members were advised on the potential net income, 
against a likely drop in demand for the service should a 
charge be introduced. The report also discussed the impact 
of a charge on low income groups and the practicalities of 
introducing some form of means test to offset this. Further 
concerns about introducing a charge included:

 Rat activity was likely to increase;

 Many people who experienced rat activity on their 
property view the activity as a wider environmental 
problem caused by conditions beyond their own 
property. They would therefore be reluctant to pay for 
something they don’t perceive to be their 
responsibility;

 Other local authorities who had introduced a charge 
suggested that members of the public delay reporting 
rats until the problem had got out of hand and was 
affecting a wider area. This was likely to require the 
input of the Environmental Protection Team to take 
action against the landowners to enforce the 
provisions of the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 
1949. Such action was costly and time consuming 
and represented a further hidden cost to a charging 
regime;

 The information received through requests for free 
treatments enabled the Environmental Health team to 
locate trends across the Borough. A reduction in 



notifications means the Environmental Health team 
may be slower to identify and respond to these 
issues; and

 The Council placed bait in secure locations so that it 
cannot be tampered with by children or animals. 

Due to these concerns it was noted that it was the 
view of the Environmental Health Department that 
introducing a charge for rat treatments would be 
counterproductive. Whilst this would significantly reduce 
demand for the service and make service volumes more 
manageable, it would have the unintended consequence of 
increasing rat activity in the Borough by reducing the 
number of pro-active rat treatments that were carried out. 

Furthermore, the control of the rat population was a 
wider environmental concern that would be best addressed 
collectively through a universal service rather than on an 
individual basis by providing a service only to those willing or 
able to pay for it.

Arising from the discussion, the Board was advised 
on the service provided by the team to address dog fouling 
and it was agreed that Councillors would be updated by 
email on the current service.

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the 
maintenance of free rat treatments for all Halton residents.

Director of Public 
Health

EUR29 LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INVESTMENT PLAN 
(LCWIP)

 The Board received a presentation on the progress of 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) 
Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plan (LCWIP). The 
Plan had been developed locally within the LCR and linked 
with the national Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy. 
The Board received details on the three phases of the 
LCWIP and the priority routes within each phase.

The Board noted the progress on Phase 1 of the 
LCWIP which included a cycle link in Runcorn to Daresbury 
via newly improved and constructed tracks along the 
busway and the Bridgewater Canal. In addition, the Board 
received information on Bike Life, which was the largest 
assessment of cycle development in UK cities and the 
launch event in Runcorn on 4th March.

RESOLVED: That 



1. the content of the report be noted; and

2. the ‘Bike Life’ launch on 4th March 2020 (at the 
Brindley, Runcorn) is welcomed as a prestigious 
event to publicise the active travel network 
(paragraph 3.14-3.16).

EUR30 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work to consolidate non-moving 
Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) such as yellow lines, clear 
way designations etc.

Members noted that a consolidation of speed limit 
Orders had already been undertaken and the work had been 
welcomed by the Police as it made prosecution straight 
forward due to the accuracy of the records held. Work was 
now being undertaken across the Borough to ensure that all 
road markings displayed on the streets corresponded with 
the records held for those Orders. To date:

 In Widnes detailed inspections and surveys of every 
road were undertaken to see how the signs and road 
markings for the existing TROs corresponded to 
existing paper orders. The surveys had revealed 
some anomalies and it was noted that 80% of the 
remedial work had been carried out; and

 In Runcorn initial site surveys had been completed. 
Results were currently being transferred onto a data 
base and any anomalies would be addressed prior to 
a consolidation Order being made.

It was reported that the number of TROs being 
actioned had been limited due to the focus on progressing 
the Runcorn and Widnes consolidation Orders, together with 
team capacity reducing to three staff. It was proposed that 
priority would be given to those Orders that would improve 
road safety or ease congestion at critical bottlenecks in the 
road network. A list of those TRO activities to be undertaken 
was outlined in the report.

RESOLVED: That 

1. the progress on consolidation of the non-moving 
Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) be noted; and

2. the TROs to be progressed once the consolidation 



Orders for Runcorn and Widnes are made be noted.

At the conclusion of the meeting the Chair thanked 
Councillors Joe Roberts and Pauline Sinnott for their 
contribution to the Board and wished them well for the future.

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.


